

28.12.2017

TAMILNADU MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LTD.,

TENDER FOR SUPPLY AND INSTALLATION OF SIGMOIDOSCOPE (RIGID), VIDEO ENDOSCOPY SYSTEM, FLEXIBLE ENDOSCOPE UPPER GI COLONOSCOPE, UPPER GI ENDOSCOPE AND COLONOSCOPE TO DEPT. OF SURGERY & MEDICINE, GOVT. MEDICAL COLLEGE HOSPITAL AT BLOCK-B, OMANDURAR GOVT. ESTATE, CHENNAI AND NEW GOVT. MEDICAL COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL, PUDUKOTTAI

TENDER NO.204/SCOPE/DME/TNMSC/ENGG/2017, DT.11.09.2017

Corrigendum

a) The following corrigendum are issued:-

Sl. No.	Tender Document Reference	Instead of	Read as
1.	Page No.52 Section V: Schedule of Requirements And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017	Existing Text	Revised text at Annexure - I
2.	Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification 3. Specification for Flexible Endoscope, Upper GI and Colonoscope and Duodenoscope And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017	Video Duodenoscope 9. With LMD1415 Sony Medical Grade Model or Equivalent.	Video Duodenoscope 9. Monitor of size 22" and above LMD1415 Sony Medical Grade Model or Equivalent – 2 nos. (1 no. for each video processor) 10. Trolley for each video processor to be provided. 11. Software for each video processor to be provided.
4.	Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification 4. Specification for Upper GI Endoscope And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017		Add the following points specification at end of the technical specification:- 9. Monitor of size 22" and above LMD1415 Sony Medical Grade Model or Equivalent 10. Trolley for each video

Sl. No.	Tender Document Reference	Instead of	Read as
			processor to be provided. 11. Software for each video processor to be provided.
5.	Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification 4. Specification for Colonoscope And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017		Add the following points specification at end of the technical specification:- 9. Monitor of size 22” and above LMD1415 Sony Medical Grade Model or Equivalent. 10. Trolley for each video processor to be provided. 11. Software for each video processor to be provided.
6.	Page No.59 to 61 Section VI A: Qualification Criteria And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 <u>3. Common to Both Manufacturer and Bidder</u>	a) The bidder should have a manufacturing capacity of at least 126 Nos. for Sl. No.1, 36 Nos. for Sl. No.2 & 4, 72 Nos. for Sl. No.3 and 54 Nos. for Sl. No.5 similar capacity machines per annum certified by licensing authority/ chartered accountant.	a) The bidder should have a manufacturing capacity of at least 90 Nos. for Sl. No.1, 36 Nos. for Sl. No.2 & 4, 72 Nos. for Sl. No.3 and 54 Nos. for Sl. No.5 similar capacity machines per annum certified by licensing authority/ chartered accountant.
7.	Page No.59 to 61 Section VI A: Qualification Criteria And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 <u>3. Common to Both Manufacturer and Bidder</u>	b) The annual sales turnover for the bidder should be at least Rs.75.30 lakhs for Sl. No.1, Rs.34.50 lakhs for Sl. No.2, Rs.88.20 lakhs for Sl. No.3 and Rs.33.00 lakhs for Sl. No.4 & 5 in any one of the last three years (2014-2015 to 2016-2017), and it should be certified by the chartered	b) The annual sales turnover for the bidder should be at least Rs.44.50 lakhs for Sl. No.1, Rs.34.50 lakhs for Sl. No.2, Rs.88.20 lakhs for Sl. No.3 and Rs.33.00 lakhs for Sl. No.4 & 5 in any one of the last three years (2014-2015 to 2016-2017), and it should be certified by the chartered accountants.

Sl. No.	Tender Document Reference	Instead of	Read as
		accountants.	
8.	Page No.59 to 61 Section VI A: Qualification Criteria And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 <u>3. Common to Both Manufacturer and Bidder</u>	c) The bidder should have a cash/ credit limit of at Rs.18.83 lakhs for Sl. No.1, Rs.8.63 lakhs for Sl. No.2, Rs.22.00 lakhs for Sl. No.3 and Rs.8.25 lakhs for Sl. No.4 & 5 with their bankers exclusively for this contract and a certificate for the above shall be furnished by the bankers.	c) The bidder should have a cash/ credit limit of at Rs.11.13 lakhs for Sl. No.1, Rs.8.63 lakhs for Sl. No.2, Rs.22.00 lakhs for Sl. No.3 and Rs.8.25 lakhs for Sl. No.4 & 5 with their bankers exclusively for this contract and a certificate for the above shall be furnished by the bankers.
9.	Page No.64 Section VII: Bid Form and Price Schedule Price Schedule And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017	Existing Text	Revised Text at Annexure - II

b) The following clarification are furnished:-

Sl. No.	Tender Document Reference	Point Raised	Clarification Furnished
1.	Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 2. Specification for Video Endoscopy System Video Gastroscope <u>2) Depth of field: 3 to 100 mm or better – for better diagnostic</u> <u>3) Distal end outer diameter : 9.0 – 9.5 mm</u>	Request to amend as the following Points: 2) Depth of field to 5 to 100mm 3) Distal End outer diameter: 9.0 -9.8mm 4) Insertion Tube outer Diameter: 9.0 -9.8mm 5) Down: 90-120 deg.	No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.

Sl. No.	Tender Document Reference	Point Raised	Clarification Furnished
	<p><u>4) Insertion tube outer diameter : 9.0 – 9.5 mm</u></p> <p><u>5) Tip bending range : up 210 deg, Down 90 deg, Right/Left 100 - 120 deg</u></p>		
2.	<p>Page No.54 to 58</p> <p>Section VI: Technical Specification</p> <p>And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017</p> <p>2. Specification for Video Endoscopy System</p> <p>Video Colonoscope</p> <p><u>5) Insertion tube outer diameter : 12.0 – 13.0 mm</u></p>	<p>Request to amend as the Insertion tube outer diameter 12.0-13.2mm</p>	<p>No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.</p>
3.	<p>Page No.54 to 58</p> <p>Section VI: Technical Specification</p> <p>And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017</p> <p>2. Specification for Video Endoscopy System</p> <p>Video Bronchoscope</p> <p><u>Should have Depth of field can be ranges from 3 to 100 mm</u></p>	<p>Request to amend as the Depth of field 3 to 50mm</p>	<p>No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.</p>
4.	<p>Page No.54 to 58</p> <p>Section VI: Technical Specification</p> <p>And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017</p> <p>2. Specification for Video Endoscopy System</p>	<p>Request to amend as the LED/Halogen Lamp.</p>	<p>No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.</p>

Sl. No.	Tender Document Reference	Point Raised	Clarification Furnished
	<p>Video Processor with Light Source <u>Xenon lamp 150W with stand by lamp of equal rating.</u></p>		
5.	<p>Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 2. Specification for Video Endoscopy System Video Processor with Light Source <u>Provision for XGA output function</u></p>	Request to amended as the provision for XGA output function – optional.	No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.
6.	<p>Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 2. Specification for Video Endoscopy System Video Processor with Light Source <u>Must have structure/Edge enhancement up to 8 or more levels of settings.</u></p>	Request to amend as the enhancement level adjustment should be available.	No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.
7.	<p>Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 2. Specification for Flexible</p>	Request to amend as Depth of field 5~100mm.	No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.

Sl. No.	Tender Document Reference	Point Raised	Clarification Furnished
	Endoscope, Upper GI and Colonoscope Video Gastroscope <u>2. Depth of Field: 4~100 mm</u>		
8.	Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 3. Specification for Flexible Endoscope, Upper GI and Colonoscope Video Colonoscope <u>4. Rigid Distal Diameter: Ø 13.4 mm</u> <u>5. Insertion Tube Diameter: Ø 12.8 mm</u> <u>6. Diameter of Instrument channel: Ø 4.2 mm</u>	Request to amend as the following points: 4. Rigid Distal Diameter 13.2mm 5. Insertion Tube outer diameter:13.2mm 6. Instrument Channel 3.8mm	No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.
9.	Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 3. Specification for Flexible Endoscope, Upper GI and Colonoscope Video Duodenoscope 1. Field of view: 110° (retro 10°) 2. Depth of Field: 3~100 mm 5. Insertion Tube Diameter: Ø	Request to amend as the following points: 1. Field of view 100 deg (retro 10 deg) 2. Depth of field 4~60mm 3. Insertion Tube diameter 11.6mm.	No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.

Sl. No.	Tender Document Reference	Point Raised	Clarification Furnished
	11.2 mm		
10.	Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 4. Specification for Upper GI Endoscope 1. Video Gastroscope <u>2. Depth of Field: 4~100 mm</u>	Request to amend as Depth of field 5~100mm.	No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.
11.	Page No.54 to 58 Section VI: Technical Specification And refer corrigendum issued on 11.10.2017 5. Specification for Colonoscope <u>4. Rigid Distal Diameter: Ø 13.4 mm</u> <u>5. Insertion Tube Diameter: Ø 12.8 mm</u> <u>6. Diameter of Instrument channel: Ø 4.2 mm</u>	Request to amend as the following points: 4. Rigid Distal Diameter 13.2mm 5. Insertion Tube outer diameter:13.2mm 6. Instrument Channel 3.8mm	No Change. Hence, Published Specification Prevails.

The following due date is extended:-

Sale of bidding document : up to 04.01.2018
Last date and time for receipt of bids : 05.01.2018, 11.00 AM
Date and time of opening of bids : 05.01.2018, 12.00 Noon

All other terms and conditions of the tender remain unaltered.

The above forms part of the bidding documents. The bidder shall attach the copy of this corrigendum duly signed by their authorized signatory, in their bid.

Sd/-
General Manager (E)

**SECTION – V - REVISED
SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS**

Sch. No.	Brief Description	Unit	Qty.	Bid security (Rs.)
1.	Sigmoidoscope (Rigid) as per specification	Nos.	5	Rs.44,500/-
2.	Video Endoscopy System as per specification	Set	2	Rs.34,500/-
3.	Flexible Endoscope Upper GI Colonoscope and Duodenoscope as per specification	Set	4	Rs.88,200/-
4.	Upper GI Endoscope as per specification	Nos.	2	Rs.33,000/-
5.	Colonoscope as per specification	Nos.	3	Rs.33,000/-

Delivery Schedule: - 30 days from the date of purchase order.

Place of Delivery:- The above equipment is delivered at Govt. Medical College Hospital at Block-B, Omandurar Govt. Estate, Chennai and New Government Medical College and Hospital, Pudukottai

Sch. No.	Description	Dept. of Surgery, GMCH, Omandurar, Chennai	Dept. of Surgery, GMCH, Pudukottai	Dept. of Medicine, GMCH, Pudukottai	Total
1.	Sigmoidoscope (Rigid)	0	2	3	5
2.	Video Endoscopy System	1	1	0	2
3.	Flexible Endoscope Upper GI Colonoscope and Duodenoscope	2	2	0	4
4.	Upper GI Endoscope	0	0	2	2
5.	Colonoscope	0	0	3	3

ANNEXURE - II

PRICE SCHEDULE – REVISED

1	2	3	4	5					6	7	8
				PRICE FOR EACH UNIT							
Sch No.	Item Description	Country of origin	Quantity & Unit	Ex-factory Ex-warehouse Ex-showroom off-the shelf for CIF (a)	Packing & forwarding (b)	Inland transport, Insurance and Incidental costs incidental to delivery (c)	Incidental services as listed in clause 7 of SCC (d)	Customs duty (e)	Unit price a+b+c+d+e	Total price per schedule for delivery at final destination (4 x 6)	GST – IGST/CGST/SGST payable if contract is awarded
1.	Sigmoidoscope (Rigid) as per specification		5 Nos.								
2.	Video Endoscopy System as per specification		2 Set								
3.	Flexible Endoscope Upper GI Colonoscope and Duodenoscope as per specification		4 Set								
4.	Upper GI Endoscopy as per specification		2 Nos.								
5.	Colonoscope as per specification		3 Nos.								

i. Unit price in (6) (Rs. in words)

1. Sigmoidoscope (Rigid) as per specification.....
2. Video Endoscopy System as per specification.....
3. Flexible Endoscopic Upper GI Colonoscope and Duodenoscope as per specification.....
4. Upper GI Endoscopy and Colonoscope as per specification.....
5. Colonoscope as per specification.....

a) Annual Maintenance Charges (labour only) per year /per unit for 7 years after 3 years free warranty maintenance period

1. Sigmoidoscope (Rigid) as per specification.....
2. Video Endoscopy System as per specification.....
3. Flexible Endoscopic Upper GI Colonoscope and Duodenoscope as per specification.....
4. Upper GI Endoscopy and Colonoscope as per specification.....
5. Colonoscope as per specification.....

b) Annual Maintenance Charges (Comprehensive) for 7 years / per year / per unit after free warranty maintenance period

- 1. Sigmoidoscope (Rigid) as per specification.....
- 2. Video Endoscopy System as per specification.....
- 3. Flexible Endoscopic Upper GI Colonoscope and Duodenoscope as per specification.....
- 4. Upper GI Endoscope and Colonoscope as per specification.....
- 5. Colonoscope as per specification.....

Note:

- (a) In case of discrepancy between unit price and total price, the unit price shall prevail.
- (b) **This price schedule should be placed in separate sealed cover “Cover B”**
- (c) **GST applicable for Annual Maintenance Charges shall be indicated separately.**
- (d) **The bidder should indicate the HSN code of the equipment/ service and applicable GST rates.**
- (e) **The bidder should quote for the prices separately from column 5(a) to 5(e) and should not state “as inclusive”.**

Place :

Signature of Bidder.....

Date :

Name

Business Address